BEFORE COURT NO:

ITEM NO:

SECTION:XIV IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CC No. 12708 of 2015

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No.

of 2015

<u>WITH</u>

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2-3

(Application for deletion of names of Respondent Nos. 6 to 10) ${\tt AND}$

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4

(Application for condonation of delay in re-filing SLP)

MEWA LAL & ORS.

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

... RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that the instant matter has been filed against the Judgment and Order dated 19.07.2013 & 13.12.2013 of the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi in W.P. No. 4031 of 1999 & R. P. No. 638 of 2013 in W.P. No. 4031 of 1999 respectively. Matter filed against order dated 19.07.2013 is barred by time by 134 days and matter filed against order dated 13.12.2013 is within time. The matters were found defective and returned to the counsel. He has on 08.04.2015 refiled the matters after curing the defects which are barred by time by 438 days.

`It is submitted that It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that Special Leave Petition(C) No. 11642 of 1999 referred to in Para 1 of Impugned Order of page no. 2 was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 23.08.1999, when the Court dismiss the same. Copy of order dated 23.08.1999 is enclosed herewith.

2/-

-2-

It is further submitted that for the information of the Hon'ble Court that in view of undertaking letter dated Nil, counsel for the petitioner has on 28.07.2015 filed requisite copy of order dated 17.03.1999, 05.04.1999, 30.01.2004 and 11.08.2010 and the same is being circulated herewith.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 4^{th} DAY OF AUGUST, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Dr. Ashwani Bhardwaj, Adv. Ch. No.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

NK-3